## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

January 21, 2020

Agenda Item: 4.5

Subject: Approval of Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Renewal – Tri Valley

Regional Occupational Program (TVROP) and Chabot-Las Positas Community

College District, Las Positas College

<u>Background:</u> Through its Tri-Valley Educational Collaborative (TEC) partnership, Las Positas College (LPC) and the Tri-Valley Regional Occupation Program (TVROP) planned and established a Middle College at LPC for the 2015-16 academic year.

Middle College provides the opportunity for high school students in grades 11 to complete high school graduation requirements while dually enrolled in college-level courses. Middle College also prepares students for transfer and high skill careers; engages students in rigorous college preparatory curriculum; improves high school graduation rates; and removes barriers to post-secondary degree attainment such as costs, curriculum alignment, and uncoordinated support services. Students are recruited from Tri-Valley high schools, including Dublin Unified School District, Pleasanton Unified School District, and Livermore Unified School District.

This Memorandum of Understanding shall become effective upon approval by the Board of Trustees and execution by both parties and shall automatically renew for successive two-year renewal terms under the terms and conditions set forth in the MOU with review every 24 months.

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Renewal with Tri-Valley Regional Occupational Program (TVROP) and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services to execute the MOU on behalf of the District.

Submitted by: Theresa F. Rowland/Date	Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED